

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAISY MILLER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WALTER DALE MILLER
Counsel of Record
2713 Scott Street
Hollywood, Florida 33020
954-439-3253
wdmesquire@icloud.com

Counsel for Petitioner

October 7, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Government’s “Primary” Witnesses.....	6
B. The Government’s “Secondary” Witnesses.....	11
THE <i>STRICKLAND</i> PERFORMANCE PRONG.....	16
THE <i>STRICKLAND</i> PREJUDICE PRONG.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A:	Opinion by the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (July 10, 2023).....	1A
Appendix B:	Opinion by the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida (April 30, 2020).....	11A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Chinn v. Shoop</i> , 143 S. Ct. 28, 28 (2022).....	23-24
<i>Goodwin v. Balkcom</i> , 684 F.2d 794, 805 (11th Cir. 1982).....	16-17
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , S.D. Fla. Case: 1:16-cv-21090-JEM... v, 1-2, 4-5, 20-22	
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , No. 16-21090-CIV-Martinez/Goodman, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89016, at *124 (S.D. Fla. May 24, 2019).....	17-19
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , USCA11 Case: 20-11988 (July 10, 2023).....	5
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , No. 20-11988, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 17227 (11th Cir. July 10, 2023).....	v, 1, 3, 5-6, 15, 17, 21-23
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 590 F.2d 103, 104 (5th Cir. 1979).....	16-17
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	3, 16, 18, 20, 23-25
<i>United States v. Kallen-Zury</i> , et. al., S.D. Fla. Case: 1:12-cr-20757-JEM (September 11, 2013).....	4-5, 7-16, 22-23
<i>United States v. Kallen-Zury</i> , 629 F. App'x 894 (11th Cir. 2015).....	4, 6
<i>United States v. Macli</i> , et. al., S.D. Fla. Case 1:11-cr-20587-PAS.....	8
<i>United States v. Marrero</i> , et. al., S.D. Fla. Case 1:09-cr-21019-CMA.....	10
<i>United States v. Veraguas</i> , S.D. Fla. Case: 1:12-cr-20287-FAM.....	10
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , No. 04-CR-0099-CVE, 2008 United States Dist. LEXIS 59059, at *43 (N.D. Okla. Aug. 5, 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Wilner</i> , et. al., S.D. Fla. Case 1:11-cr-20100-PAS.....	7-10, 19
<i>Von Moltke v. Gillies</i> , 332 U.S. 708, 721, 68 S. Ct. 316, 322, 92 L. Ed. 309 (1948).....	16-17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution Amendment V.....	2, 5
United States Constitution Amendment VI.....	2, 5

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 371.....	5, 7-9
18 U.S.C. § 1320.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1347.....	5, 7, 10
18 U.S.C. § 1349.....	5, 7-10
18 U.S.C. § 1956.....	8-9
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	1-4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Medicare Fraud Strike Force Charges 91 Individuals for Approximately \$430 Million in False Billing</i> , accessed online at https://archives.fbi.gov/archives/news/pressrel/press-releases/medicare-fraud-strike-force-charges-91-individuals-for-approximately-430-million-in-false-billing on 7/15/2018.....	4
<i>Transcript and Audio: First Obama-Romney Debate</i> , accessed online at https://www.npr.org/2012/10/03/162258551/transcript-first-obama-romney-presidential-debate on 7/15/2018.....	3
